

City of Gainesville

City Hall 200 East University Avenue Gainesville, Florida 32601

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 200548. Version: 2 Name:

Type: Discussion Item Status: Passed

File created: 11/19/2020 In control: City Commission

On agenda: 12/3/2020 Final action: 12/3/2020

Title: Affordable Housing Contract for Sale and Purchase - Housing Trust Group, LLC (B)

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. 200548A_Final-FARBAR Contract - City as Seller 11-10-2020_20201203.pdf, 2.

200548B HTG Appraisal 20201203.pdf, 3. 200548C HTG Village Estates

Presentation_20201203.pdf, 4. 200548D_HTG_Electronic Correspondence_20201203.pdf, 5.

200548E Final CITY OF GAINESVILLE REAL PROPERTY POLICIES 20201120.pdf

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
12/3/2020	2	City Commission	Approved, as shown above	Pass

Affordable Housing Contract for Sale and Purchase - Housing Trust Group, LLC (B)

This item involves consideration of a proposed contract with Housing Trust Group, LLC for City owned property located at 612 SE 21st Street (Parcel ID # 11339-000-000), adjacent to the Cornerstone project.

In October, 2020, Housing Trust Group LLC participated in the Local Government Area of Opportunity Funding process administered by the City of Gainesville in order seek a local contribution for its proposed affordable housing project, Village Estates, to be located in east Gainesville, adjacent to the Cornerstone Redevelopment Project.

Although the project did not receive the SHIP Affordable Housing Advisory Committee's number one ranking, nor the endorsement of that ranking by the City Commission, Housing Trust Group, LLC is still interested in pursuing a similar affordable housing project on the subject property.

The site is roughly 4.46 acres in size and Housing Trust Group, LLC is seeking to assemble this property with adjacent property to the west. Preliminary input was provided to the Housing Trust Group, LLC site development team on the Village Estates conceptual layout.

This proposed Contract for Sale and Purchase follows the revised provisions of the City's Real Property Policies with regard to solicitations involving affordable housing proposals. Section 2(b) of the Policy includes a provision which supports the disposition of larger sites of City owned property to address the community's affordable housing needs and to facilitate the dispersal of low-income, very low-income and extremely low-income housing units.

Multi-family/mixed-use properties must be disposed of in a competitive manner. However, the City Commission may determine that a non-competitive disposition of multi-family/mixed-use property is the best option to achieve the greatest public benefit in the provision of permanent affordable housing, and therefore it may consider offers received for affordable housing developments on multi-family/mixed-use property for

File #: 200548., Version: 2

approval.

The offered price for the subject property is \$840,000. The appraised value is \$179,000.

The City Commission: 1) hear a brief presentation from staff; 2) direct the City Manager to execute the Contract for Sale and Purchase with Housing Trust Group, LLC and related documents subject to approval of legal form by the City Attorney.